

**Cr. Rev. No. 442/2025**  
**VIJAY SHARMA**  
**VS. STATE**

26.07.2025

**Fresh revision petition U/s. 438 r/w Section 440  
BNSS received by assignment. It be checked and registered.**

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for  
revisionist.  
Sh. Prayag Dutt Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Heard. Revision file perused.

Ld. Counsel for revisionist submits that co-accused  
Deb Priya Dass has also preferred revision petition against  
impugned order dated 18/03/2025 of Ld. CJM, South-East, which is  
pending in the Court of Dr. Tarun Sahrawat, Ld. ASJ-04, Special  
Judge (NDPS) Act, South-East District, which is fixed for  
07/08/2025.

It is deemed fit, in order to avoid multiplicity of  
proceedings and conflict or judgments, that present revision petition  
be decided by Court of Ld. ASJ-04, Special Judge (NDPS) Act,  
South-East District.

The present revision petition needs to be transferred  
accordingly.

The present revision petition be put up before Ld.  
Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District, Saket  
Courts, on 28/07/2025, at 02:00PM, for further orders.

Revisionist/Ld. Counsel for revisionist to appear  
accordingly.

**(VISHAL SINGH)**  
**ASJ-05, South-East District**  
**Saket Courts, New Delhi:26.07.2025**